
Brackets=location name e.g. [Quakertown]
Single quotes=spotting cue object e.g. 'silo on right'
Double quotes=spotting cue sign e.g. "Quakertown 8"
POI=Point of Interest

Cum Leg Seg Turn Description
0.0 0.0 0.0 START Controle K-Mart: Left on Rothsville Rd 

(NOT Rt 272 exit)
0.1 0.1 0.1 1st R Rettew Mill Rd
1.8 1.8 1.7 R (SS) S Market St
2.6 2.6 0.8 X (TFL) Rt 322 / W Main St
2.6 2.6 0.0 T L (SS) Apple St
2.7 2.7 0.1 1st B R TRO Apple St (jct Charles St)
3.0 3.0 0.3 1st R Springville Rd
3.5 3.5 0.5 T L (SS) Pleasantville Rd
3.6 3.6 0.1 Q R Springville Rd
4.9 4.9 1.3 T L (SS) Stevens Rd / Line Rd
6.3 6.3 1.4 X Jefferson Ave...(b/c Lancaster Ave)
6.7 6.7 0.4 B R S 4th St
7.2 7.2 0.5 X (TFL) Main St [Denver]..(b/c N 4th St.)
7.5 7.5 0.3 T L Locust St
7.7 7.7 0.2 R (SS) N 6th St
8.2 8.2 0.5 Pass Miller Rd (on right)..Now on Ridge Rd

Andrew's Cell phone: (717) 203-1471

L=Left, R=Right, T=T Intersection, B=Bear, X=Cross

start: 09/12 07:00

Hawk Mountain

SS=Stop Sign, TFL=Traffic Light, b/c=Becomes, Q=Quick
TRO=To remain on, ***=Easy to miss

200k
September 12, 2015

Time Limit 13:30 hours

Tom Rosenbauer's Cell phone: (610) 417-7161

LMR=Leaving Main Road, FMR=Follow Main Road

HawkMountain200k_D_cue.xls RUSA#947  Draft 11 (8/31/15) ADM 
Preride corrections

Controle 1 K-Mart (717) 738-4221
1127 S State St, Ephrata, PA

Page 1 of 6



9.0 9.0 0.8 ***1st L Creek Rd..sign hidden..just past stone 
wall on left

9.8 9.8 0.8 T R (SS) Creamery Rd (sign hidden)
9.9 9.9 0.1 1st L Lincoln Ave

10.2 10.2 0.3 1st L Mechanic St
10.2 10.2 0.0 T R (SS) Rt 897 / Main St [Reinholds]
10.3 10.3 0.1 1st L Galen Hall Rd
11.1 11.1 0.8 B L FMR TRO Galen Hall Rd (Resh Rd goes 

right)
11.5 11.5 0.4 T R (SS) TRO Galen Hall Rd (Jct Blainsport 

Rd)
13.1 13.1 1.6 T L (SS) TRO Galen Hall Rd (E Galen Hall 

Rd goes right)
13.4 13.4 0.3 Pass Galen Hall Golf Club (on left)
16.0 16.0 2.6 B L Hill Rd (following main road..SS on right)

16.8 16.8 0.8 R (SS) Lincoln Dr.."To 422"
17.2 17.2 0.4 L S Church Rd
17.5 17.5 0.3 TL + QR (TFL) N Church Rd..crossing Rt 422 / 

Penn Ave [Wernersville]
20.2 20.2 2.7 T R (SS) Brownsville Rd
21.7 21.7 1.5 X (SS) State Hill Rd (b/c Rebers Bridge 

Rd)
23.3 23.3 1.6 L / 

CAUTION
Palisades Dr..immediately after long 
METAL GRATE BRIDGE

26.3 26.3 3.0 X (TFL) Rt 183..b/c Plum Creek Rd
26.6 26.6 0.3 1st R Grange Rd
28.8 28.8 2.2 ***L (SS) Fairview Dr (turning just past 

'Fairview Inn' on left)
29.1 29.1 0.3 1st R Center Rd
29.3 29.3 0.2 X (SS) Ziegler Rd TRO Center Rd
30.4 30.4 1.1 T R (SS) Garfield Rd / Rt 4017
30.7 30.7 0.3 T R (SS) Bellmans Church Rd / Rt 4017
31.5 31.5 0.8 2nd L Gin Mill Rd 
32.0 32.0 0.5 B R (SS) Grove Rd
32.3 32.3 0.3 L (SS) Railroad Rd "SRT" sign
33.2 33.2 0.9 T R (SS) Main St [Dauberville]
33.4 33.4 0.2 T L (unmarked) (SS) Mohrsville Rd
35.1 35.1 1.7 Straight b/c Main St [Shoemakersville]
35.3 35.3 0.2 CAUTION ANGLED RR TRACKS (dismount and 

walk across)
35.5 35.5 0.2 R (SS) Noble Ave
35.8 35.8 0.3 X (TFL) Rt 61..b/c Moslem Springs Rd 

..'Sheetz mini market'
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36.2 36.2 0.4 1st 
L+QBR

Dreibelbis Mill Rd

38.2 38.2 2.0 R (SS) Zions Church Rd
38.4 38.4 0.2 1st L TRO Zions Chruch Rd..'Y' Jct w/ Laurel 

Rd
39.1 39.1 0.7 1st L + 

QTL
(SS) Windsor Castle Rd..'Y' then quick  
'T' junction w/ Haas Rd

39.5 39.5 0.4 Straight Sunday Rd (Windsor Castle Rd goes 
left)

41.0 41.0 1.5 Straight Joining Bleile Rd (leaving Sunday Rd 
which continues right)

41.7 41.7 0.7 T R (SS) Monument Rd
41.9 41.9 0.2 X (SS) Old Rt 22
42.3 42.3 0.4 T R Mountain Rd
44.6 44.6 2.3 L (SS) Rt 143.."One Lane Bridge"..toward 

Kempton
47.9 47.9 3.3 STOP Controle Rabert's Sunoco..on right just 

past Jct Hawk Mtn Rd (Answer info 
question on card)

47.9 0.0 0.0 Turn Leave controle turning right on Hawk Mtn 
Rd and crossing Rt 143

48.2 0.3 0.3 1st B L TRO Hawk Mountain Rd (Weider Rd 
goes right)

52.9 5.0 4.7 X Appalachian Trail
54.3 6.4 1.4 Pass Hawk Mountain Sanctuary / Visitors 

Center on left
56.7 8.8 2.4 T R (SS) Rt 895 / Summer Valley Rd
56.9 9.0 0.2 1st L Rabbit Run Rd
57.1 9.2 0.2 1st L Pheasant Run Rd
59.1 11.2 2.0 L Lake Front Dr
59.8 11.9 0.7 B R FMR TRO Lake Front Dr (Locust Ln 

goes straight)
60.2 12.3 0.4 Straight (SS) TRO Lake Front Dr (crossing 

Drehersville Rd)
60.6 12.7 0.4 Straight (SS) TRO Lake Front Dr (crossing 

Willow Rd)
60.7 12.8 0.1 1st R (unamed road) follow "To 895"
60.8 12.9 0.1 X (TFL) Rt 61 (now on Rt 895)
62.5 14.6 1.7 Pass 'Auburn Food Mart' on right
64.6 16.7 2.1 R Woodland Dr (just past Manheim Twp 

Bldg)

Controle 2 Raberts Sunoco (610) 756-6565
2403 Rt 143, Kempton, PA
Untimed close: 09/12 12:08
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64.9 17.0 0.3 B L Summer Hill Rd (Woodland Dr goes 
right)

69.9 22.0 5.0 X / 
Caution

(SS) Rt 183 TRO Summer Hill Rd (FAST 
TRAFFIC)

73.9 26.0 4.0 T R (SS) (unmarked) Hilltop Rd
74.1 26.2 0.2 T L (SS) (unmarked) Browns Rd
74.3 26.4 0.2 T R (SS) (unmarked) Wild Cherry Rd
75.2 27.3 0.9 L (SS) Ferebees Rd
75.3 27.4 0.1 QR (unmarked) FMR TRO Ferebees Rd 

(Farm View goes straight)
77.3 29.4 2.0 Straight (SS) Joining (unmarked) Hetzels Church 

Rd
77.4 29.5 0.1 1st L Birds Hill Rd
78.9 31.0 1.5 ***1st R (SS) TRO Birds Hill Rd (Jct Martin Rd / 

Pleasant Hill Dr)
80.6 32.7 1.7 X 'Swatara Creek Bridge'..now on Mill St
80.7 32.8 0.1 BR (SS) (unmarked) TRO Mill St
80.8 32.9 0.1 BR TRO Mill St (yield sign at Mifflin St)
80.9 33.0 0.1 R (SS) Rt 443 / Tulpehocken St
81.0 33.1 0.1 STOP Controle Turkey Hill on left

81.0 0.0 0.0 Backtrack Leave controle turning right on Rt 443 / 
Tulpehocken St (reversedirection)

81.0 0.0 0.0 R Mill St
81.3 0.3 0.3 2nd R Parallel Rd (Long Streach Rd goes 

straight)
82.1 1.1 0.8 T R (SS) (unmarked) Long Stretch Rd
82.7 1.7 0.6 T L (SS) Oak Grove Rd
85.3 4.3 2.6 Pass Iron Horse Ln (on right at top of roller)
85.5 4.5 0.2 ***1st L Darkwood Rd (at bottom of roller)
86.7 5.7 1.2 T R (SS) Rt 443 / Suedberg Rd
86.9 5.9 0.2 1st L Swoopes Valley Rd
86.9 5.9 0.0 ***1st R Enter Swatera Rail Trail (marked along 

trail)
88.9 7.9 2.0 Straight (SS)  Pass Sand Siding parking area 

TRO Swatera Trail
90.1 9.1 1.2 BL TRO Swatera Trail (Moonshine Trail 

goes right)
92.2 11.2 2.1 L Join Appalachian Trail and cross metal 

bridge over the Swatera Creek

open: 09/12 10:49  close: 09/12 15:40

Controle 3 Turkey Hill #200 (570) 345-6754
134 S Tulpehocken St / Rt 443, Pine Grove, PA
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92.3 11.3 0.1 STOP Controle DCNR Bulletin Board at Bear 
Hole Trail Head (answer info question on 
brevet card)

92.3 0.0 0.0 Continue leave bulletin board turning right and 
head downstream to join Old State Rd 
(paved)

93.6 1.3 1.3 Straight (SS) Joining Monroe Valley Dr
95.0 2.7 1.4 Straight Joining Valley Rd (Monroe Valley Dr 

goes left)
95.7 3.4 0.7 T R (SS) Camp Strauss Rd
95.9 3.6 0.2 1st L Mountain Dr
96.6 4.3 0.7 R Sugar Rd
98.3 6.0 1.7 T L (SS) Main St [Fredericksburg]
99.4 7.1 1.1 X (SS) Rt 22 East..heading towards 

'silo'..now on Fredericksburg Rd
99.6 7.3 0.2 1st BR TRO Fredericksburg Rd (Chestnut Hill 

goes left)
100.7 8.4 1.1 T L (SS) Shirksville Rd
100.9 8.6 0.2 1st R Union Rd
103.6 11.3 2.7 X (SS) Freeport Rd  (hardware store on 

right)
103.7 11.4 0.1 TR (SS) (unmarked) Mt Zion Rd
104.1 11.8 0.4 1st L Prescott Dr
105.1 12.8 1.0 B R FMR TRO Prescott Dr (Strack Dr goes 

left)
106.8 14.5 1.7 X (TFL) Rt 422 b/c Prescott Rd
110.9 18.6 4.1 L (SS) Rt 897
112.3 20.0 1.4 Straight (TFL) Crossing Rt 501 TRO Rt 897 

[Schafferstown] 
115.3 23.0 3.0 ***R Hopeland Rd..'white picket fence' on 

right
120.6 28.3 5.3 T L (SS) Hopeland Rd
120.7 28.4 0.1 1st R Leed Hill Rd
121.3 29.0 0.6 X (SS) Church Rd (now on Icehouse Hill 

Rd)
121.3 29.0 0.0 1st BL (SS) TRO Icehouse Hill Rd (Water St 

goes right)
121.7 29.4 0.4 T R (SS) Durlach Rd
122.5 30.2 0.8 T L (SS) Clay School Rd / Durlach Rd
122.7 30.4 0.2 1st B R Durlach Rd (Indiantown Rd goes left)
123.8 31.5 1.1 X (TFL) Rt 322 (b/c Wood Corner Rd

Controle 4 DCNR Bulletin Board
Bear Hole Trail Head
Untimed close: 09/12 16:52

Page 5 of 6



124.6 32.3 0.8 L E Burkholder Rd
125.1 32.8 0.5 Straight (SS) Rettew Mill Rd (Lincoln Rd goes 

right)
125.2 32.9 0.1 Straight TRO Rettew Mill Rd (Market St goes left)

126.9 34.6 1.7 T L (SS) Rothsville Rd
127.0 34.7 0.1 FINISH Controle Turkey Hill on left..K-Mart 

parking lot on right
Controle 5 Turkey Hill #212 (717) 733-6435
3585 Rothsville Rd, Ephrata, PA
open: 09/12 12:53  close: 09/12 20:30
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